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Topeka KS 66601-3506 Department of Revenue www.Kksrevenue.org
Mark A. Burghart, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

TO: Nancy Ruoff, Director of Accounts and Reports

FROM: Kris Holm, Chief Financial Officer; Kansas Department of Revenue M’k

DATE: November 9, 2022

RE: K.S.A. 79-2989—Certification for reimbursement of printing and postage costs

Pursuant to K.S.A. 79-2989, for calendar years 2022 and 2023, if a county clerk incurred printing
and/or postage costs pursuant to K.S.A. 79-2988, the county clerk may seek reimbursement by
providing documentation of such costs to the Secretary of Revenue. The Secretary of Revenue
shall certify the amount of moneys attributable to such costs and shall transmit a copy of such
certification to the Director of Accounts and Reports.

Upon receipt of such certification, the Director of Accounts and Reports shall transfer the
certified amount from the State General Fund to the Taxpayer Notification Costs Fund of the
Department of Revenue.

For calendar year 2022, $1,087,971 payable to 92 counties has been certified as allowable costs

under K.S.A. 79-2989. A list of reimbursements processed by county is attached. Please transfer
the above amount from the State General Fund to the Taxpayer Notification Costs Fund (56500-
5658531021-2852-2852-05010-766010).



Date Approved

County Received Amount

Allen 10/19/2022 S 5,555.60
Anderson 9/27/2022 S 5,274.99
Atchison *no reimbursement request received
Barber *no reimbursement request received
Barton 9/15/2022 §$ 14,920.37
Bourbon *no reimbursement request received
Brown 9/15/2022 §$ 5,169.32
Butler 9/20/2022 $ 27,082.44
Chase 9/22/2022 §$ 2,344.84
Chautauqua 9/22/2022 S 4,141.00
Cherokee 10/28/2022 S 16,038.15
Cheyenne 9/16/2022 S 4,895.00
Clark 9/16/2022 §$ 2,025.61

Clay 9/21/2022 $ 4,899.90
Cloud 9/23/2022 §$ 6,347.24
Coffey 9/13/2022 $ 5,962.00
Comanche 9/23/2022 §$ 2,570.48
Cowley 9/15/2022 $ 11,317.22
Crawford 9/15/2022 §$ 24,216.00
Decatur 10/10/2022 $ 3,189.15
Dickinson 9/23/2022 §$ 7,777.23
Doniphan 9/15/2022 S 3,961.94
Douglas 9/15/2022 § 32,425.53
Edwards 10/28/2022 S 2,935.58

Elk 10/4/2022 $ 2,262.27

Ellis 9/15/2022 S 19,528.11
Ellsworth 9/16/2022 § 5,617.59
Finney 9/23/2022 S 16,631.22
Ford 9/15/2022 §$ 12,817.69
Franklin *no reimbursement request received
Geary *no reimbursement request received
Gove 9/15/2022 S 5,064.00
Graham 9/21/2022 $ 7,424.00
Grant 9/15/2022 S 6,323.96
Gray 9/15/2022 $ 2,964.70
Greeley *no reimbursement request received
Greenwood *no reimbursement request received
Hamilton 9/23/2022 S 3,838.79
Harper 9/22/2022 $ 5,456.78
Harvey 9/15/2022 S 13,322.23
Haskell 9/15/2022 $ 2,959.39



Hodgeman
Jackson
Jefferson
Jewell
Johnson
Kearny
Kingman
Kiowa
Labette
Lane
Leavenworth
Lincoln
Linn

Logan
Lyon
Marion
Marshall
McPherson
Meade
Miami
Mitchell
Montgomery
Morris
Morton
Nemaha
Neosho
Ness
Norton
Osage
Osborne
Ottawa
Pawnee
Phillips

Pottawatomie

Pratt
Rawlins
Reno
Republic
Rice
Riley
Rooks
Rush
Russell

9/22/2022 §$ 2,623.97
*no reimbursement request received

9/15/2022 S 8,433.54
10/20/2022 S 6,011.00
9/13/2022 S 131,123.32
9/22/2022 S 3,649.51
10/26/2022 S 6,680.06
9/21/2022 S 3,162.91
9/20/2022 S 10,515.95
9/19/2022 S 2,943.04
9/15/2022 S 24,635.42
9/26/2022 S 4,539.31
9/15/2022 S 10,847.11
10/27/2022 S 2,535.29
9/15/2022 S 25,979.00
10/6/2022 S 9,901.74

*no reimbursement request received

9/13/2022 $  12,434.33
9/15/2022 $ 6,989.00
9/19/2022 $  17,704.00
9/21/2022 ¢ 4,931.23
10/4/2022 $  18,044.00
9/15/2022 ¢ 4,277.01
9/15/2022 $ 2,983.44
10/31/2022 $ 3,722.14

*no reimbursement request received

*no reimbursement request received
9/16/2022 S 4,709.00

*no reimbursement request received

9/16/2022 S 3,903.38
9/21/2022 S 6,246.84
10/28/2022 S 7,433.54

*no reimbursement request received

9/21/2022 S 12,954.00
9/15/2022 S 4,236.72
10/31/2022 S 2,732.57
9/26/2022 S 19,748.21
9/22/2022 S 6,599.10
9/20/2022 S 11,018.05
10/3/2022 S 18,683.00
9/26/2022 S 10,941.04
9/29/2022 S 3,108.72
9/15/2022 S 12,307.55



Saline
Scott
Sedgwick
Seward
Shawnee
Sheridan
Sherman
Smith
Stafford
Stanton
Stevens
Sumner
Thomas
Trego
Wabaunsee
Wallace
Washington
Wichita
Wilson
Woodson
Wyandotte

9/20/2022
10/13/2022
9/13/2022
9/15/2022
9/15/2022
9/14/2022
10/17/2022
10/4/2022
9/20/2022
9/29/2022
9/22/2022
9/20/2022
10/26/2022
9/16/2022
9/15/2022
10/28/2022
9/21/2022
9/13/2022
9/21/2022
9/16/2022
10/19/2022
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18,451.36
3,545.28
135,810.37
12,609.65
44,155.65
2,561.55
4,355.56
3,771.07
6,620.81
4,757.58
6,463.12
12,365.78
3,744.85
4,999.00
4,421.26
5,402.88
4,282.27
2,261.87
7,045.00
4,472.75
49,324.34



