Secretary of Revenue 109 SW 9th Street PO Box 3506 Topeka KS 66601-3506



Fax: 785-368-8392 www.ksrevenue.org

Phone: 785-296-3909

Mark A. Burghart, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

TO: Nancy Ruoff, Director of Accounts and Reports

FROM: Kris Holm, Chief Financial Officer; Kansas Department of Revenue

DATE: November 9, 2022

RE: K.S.A. 79-2989—Certification for reimbursement of printing and postage costs

Pursuant to K.S.A. 79-2989, for calendar years 2022 and 2023, if a county clerk incurred printing and/or postage costs pursuant to K.S.A. 79-2988, the county clerk may seek reimbursement by providing documentation of such costs to the Secretary of Revenue. The Secretary of Revenue shall certify the amount of moneys attributable to such costs and shall transmit a copy of such certification to the Director of Accounts and Reports.

Upon receipt of such certification, the Director of Accounts and Reports shall transfer the certified amount from the State General Fund to the Taxpayer Notification Costs Fund of the Department of Revenue.

For calendar year 2022, \$1,087,971 payable to 92 counties has been certified as allowable costs under K.S.A. 79-2989. A list of reimbursements processed by county is attached. Please transfer the above amount from the State General Fund to the Taxpayer Notification Costs Fund (56500-5658531021-2852-2852-05010-766010).

County	Date Received		Approved Amount				
Allen	10/19/2022	\$	5,555.60				
Anderson	9/27/2022	\$	5,274.99				
Atchison	*no reimbursement request received						
Barber	*no reimbursement request received						
Barton	9/15/2022	\$	14,920.37				
Bourbon	*no reimburse	*no reimbursement request received					
Brown	9/15/2022	\$	5,169.32				
Butler	9/20/2022	\$	27,082.44				
Chase	9/22/2022	\$	2,344.84				
Chautauqua	9/22/2022	\$	4,141.00				
Cherokee	10/28/2022	\$	16,038.15				
Cheyenne	9/16/2022	\$	4,895.00				
Clark	9/16/2022	\$	2,025.61				
Clay	9/21/2022	\$	4,899.90				
Cloud	9/23/2022	\$	6,347.24				
Coffey	9/13/2022	\$	5,962.00				
Comanche	9/23/2022	\$	2,570.48				
Cowley	9/15/2022	\$	11,317.22				
Crawford	9/15/2022	\$	24,216.00				
Decatur	10/10/2022	\$	3,189.15				
Dickinson	9/23/2022	\$	7,777.23				
Doniphan	9/15/2022	\$	3,961.94				
Douglas	9/15/2022	\$	32,425.53				
Edwards	10/28/2022	\$	2,935.58				
Elk	10/4/2022	\$	2,262.27				
Ellis	9/15/2022	\$	19,528.11				
Ellsworth	9/16/2022	\$	5,617.59				
Finney	9/23/2022	\$	16,631.22				
Ford	9/15/2022	\$	12,817.69				
Franklin	*no reimbursement request received						
Geary	*no reimburse	*no reimbursement request received					
Gove	9/15/2022	\$	5,064.00				
Graham	9/21/2022	\$	7,424.00				
Grant	9/15/2022	\$	6,323.96				
Gray	9/15/2022	\$	2,964.70				
Greeley	*no reimburse	*no reimbursement request received					
Greenwood	*no reimburse	ment	request received				
Hamilton	9/23/2022	\$	3,838.79				
Harper	9/22/2022	\$	5,456.78				
Harvey	9/15/2022	\$	13,322.23				
Haskell	9/15/2022	\$	2,959.39				

Hodgeman	9/22/2022	\$	2,623.97	
Jackson	*no reimburse	ment	request received	
Jefferson	9/15/2022	\$	8,433.54	
Jewell	10/20/2022	\$	6,011.00	
Johnson	9/13/2022	\$	131,123.32	
Kearny	9/22/2022	\$	3,649.51	
Kingman	10/26/2022	\$	6,680.06	
Kiowa	9/21/2022	\$	3,162.91	
Labette	9/20/2022	\$	10,515.95	
Lane	9/19/2022	\$	2,943.04	
Leavenworth	9/15/2022	\$	24,635.42	
Lincoln	9/26/2022	\$	4,539.31	
Linn	9/15/2022	\$	10,847.11	
Logan	10/27/2022	\$	2,535.29	
Lyon	9/15/2022	\$	25,979.00	
Marion	10/6/2022	\$	9,901.74	
Marshall	*no reimbursei	ment	request received	
McPherson	9/13/2022	\$	12,434.33	
Meade	9/15/2022	\$	6,989.00	
Miami	9/19/2022	\$	17,704.00	
Mitchell	9/21/2022	\$	4,931.23	
Montgomery	10/4/2022	\$	18,044.00	
Morris	9/15/2022	\$	4,277.01	
Morton	9/15/2022	\$	2,983.44	
Nemaha	10/31/2022	\$	3,722.14	
Neosho	*no reimburse	ment	request received	
Ness	*no reimburse	ment	request received	
Norton	9/16/2022	\$	4,709.00	
Osage	*no reimbursement request received			
Osborne	9/16/2022	\$	3,903.38	
Ottawa	9/21/2022	\$	6,246.84	
Pawnee	10/28/2022	\$	7,433.54	
Phillips	*no reimburse	ment	request received	
Pottawatomie	9/21/2022	\$	12,954.00	
Pratt	9/15/2022	\$	4,236.72	
Rawlins	10/31/2022	\$	2,732.57	
Reno	9/26/2022	\$	19,748.21	
Republic	9/22/2022	\$	6,599.10	
Rice	9/20/2022	\$	11,018.05	
Riley	10/3/2022	\$	18,683.00	
Rooks	9/26/2022	\$	10,941.04	
Rush	9/29/2022	\$	3,108.72	
Russell	9/15/2022	\$	12,307.55	

Saline Scott	9/20/2022 10/13/2022	\$ \$	18,451.36
		¢	
		Ą	3,545.28
Sedgwick	9/13/2022	\$	135,810.37
Seward	9/15/2022	\$	12,609.65
Shawnee	9/15/2022	\$	44,155.65
Sheridan	9/14/2022	\$	2,561.55
Sherman	10/17/2022	\$	4,355.56
Smith	10/4/2022	\$	3,771.07
Stafford	9/20/2022	\$	6,620.81
Stanton	9/29/2022	\$	4,757.58
Stevens	9/22/2022	\$	6,463.12
Sumner	9/20/2022	\$	12,365.78
Thomas	10/26/2022	\$	3,744.85
Trego	9/16/2022	\$	4,999.00
Wabaunsee	9/15/2022	\$	4,421.26
Wallace	10/28/2022	\$	5,402.88
Washington	9/21/2022	\$	4,282.27
Wichita	9/13/2022	\$	2,261.87
Wilson	9/21/2022	\$	7,045.00
Woodson	9/16/2022	\$	4,472.75
Wyandotte	10/19/2022	\$	49,324.34